

Headquarter, 4, Institutional Area, JhalanaDoongri, Jaipur-302004 Phone :0141-5159699,5159604 e-mail : <u>member-secretary@rpcb.nic.in</u>

TollFreeHelpLineNo.: 18001806127 Ext. 7

F.14(PSC-57)RSPCB/PSC 589-631

Date: 22/02/2021

OFFICE ORDER

CONSTITUTION OF COOORDINATING COMMITTEE TO RESOLVE ISSUES RELATED TO OBTAINING CONSENT/ AUTHORIZATION FROM THE STATE BOARD, REGARDING.

The State Board by virtue of its powers under the various environmental laws receives applications for Consent to Establish/Operate and Authorization from industries/projects/ activities/mines/processes/ HCFs etc in the state.

State Board has received several representations from industrial associations regarding constitution of a Coordination Committee involving State Board officials and association representatives for issues being faced while filling applications for Consent to Establish/Operate/ Authorization and obtaining the same from the State Board.

The matter has been deliberated at the State Board and in order to streamline this and address various issues being faced by the industries while filling applications for Consent to Establish/Operate/ Authorization and obtaining the same from the State Board, the State Board has decided to constitute a Coordination Committees at Head Office and Regional Offices. The Committee at Head Office will be represented by:

- i. Group Incharge, Project Cell, RSPCB, Jaipur
- ii. One officer equivalent or above the rank of SEE, RSPCB, Jaipur
- iii. Representative of the industrial associations of CII, FICCI, Rajasthan Chamber of Commerce, Rajasthan Stone Crusher Association, Federation of Mining Association and any other as invited,

Regional Officers of the State Board are directed to constitute similar committees in respective Regional Offices represented by the Regional Officer as Board representative. The Coordination committees shall meet once in a month to review and resolve all issues being received at the Board and also provide assistance to the State Board in compliance of environmental laws.

This bears approval of the competent authority.

(Dr. Gobind Sagar Bhardwaj) Member Secretary Date: 2240212021

F.14(PSC-57)RSPCB/PSC/599-631

- 1. P.S. to Chairperson, RSPCB, Jaipur.
- 2. Sr.PA to Member Secretary, RSPCB, Jaipur.
- 3. The CEE/CAO/CSO/ACEE/HOO, RSPCB, Jaipur.
- Group In-Charge, Planning/ CPP & MUID/Textile/Mines & SCMG DS/ HOGM/ PDF, CD & Legal/Training, Project & IEC/Liquid Waste, E waste & Hazardous Waste Cell/ BMW, ECC/Solid & Plastic waste cell, PCV, Complaints, Grievances, VIP & EC Compliance, RSPCB, Jaipur.



Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board

Headquarter, 4, Institutional Area, JhalanaDoongri, Jaipur-302004 Phone :0141-5159699,5159604 e-mail : <u>member-secretary@rpcb.nic.in</u> TollFreeHelpLineNo. : 18001806127 Ext. 7

- 5. The Regional Officer, Regional Office, RSPCB, Alwar/ Balotra/ Bharatpur/ Bhiwadi/ Bhilwara/ Bikaner/ Chittorgarh/ Jaipur South/ Jaipur North/ Jodhpur/ Kishangarh/ Kota/ Pali/ Sikar/ Udaipur, with directions to circulate this office order among all industrial associations/ industries/mines/HCFs etc in their jurisdiction.
- 6. GIC (IT), with directions to upload on the State Board's website.
- 7. CII Rajasthan State Office, 3, Shivaji Nagar, Civil Lines, Jaipur 302006.
- Rajasthan Chamber of Commerce and Industry, Chamber Bhawan, MI Road, Jaipur 302003.
 ElGCLD
- FICCI-Rajasthan State Council,202, Gravita Tower, A-27-B, Shanti Path, Tilak Nagar Jaipur - 302004
 Rejection Gravita Tower, A-27-B, Shanti Path, Tilak Nagar
- 10. Rajasthan Stone Crusher Association, Jaipur.
- 11. Federation of Mining Association, Apex Mall, 609, 5th, Tonk Rd, Lalkothi, Jaipur-302015.

Member Secretary 5/2